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 Board of Zoning Appeals 
December 1, 2016 @ 1:30 p.m. 

Council Chambers 
First Floor, 345 High Street 

Hamilton, Ohio 45011 

 Karen Underwood-Kramer 
Chairperson 

 

    Nancy Bushman      Desmond Maaytah             George Jonson                Michael Samoviski 
        Board Member            Board Member  Board Member         Board Member 

 

Roll Call:                                                                                            2 Public Hearings 
Bushman Jonson Maaytah Underwood-Kramer Samoviski 

     
 
Swearing in of Those Providing Testimony to the BZA:   City Staff 

 

Old Business: None 
 

New Business:  
 

Agenda Item #1 
 
2016-16: Variance Request for 73 Winston Drive 
Two (2) zoning variances to allow a second accessory structure with a height of 20 
on the property located at 70 Winston Drive. (Shane Thomas, Applicant/Owner) 

1)  Variance to erect a second accessory structure where only one is 
permitted.  
2)  Variance to erect an accessory building 20 ft in height where the maximum 
height is limited to 15 ft.   

         Staff:  Meredith Snyder 
 

Bushman Jonson Maaytah Underwood-Kramer Samoviski 
     
 

Agenda Item #2 
 
2016-17: Variance Request for 125 Park Avenue 
Two (2) zoning variances to allow the establishment of eight (8) additional dwelling 
units at 125 Park Avenue (Mike Dingeldein, Community Design Alliance/125 Park 
Avenue LLC, Applicant/Owner) 

1)  Variance to Section 1126.31 1) which requires a minimum lot area per 
dwelling unit of 3,500 square feet.  
2)  Variance to Section 1126.31 2) which requires a minimum of two (2) off-
street parking spaces per dwelling unit.           Staff:  John Creech 

 

Bushman Jonson Maaytah Underwood-Kramer Samoviski 
     

 

 



  Page 2 

Minutes 
Approval of Meeting Minutes- Written Summary and Audio Recording for the 
Following Dates: 
November 3, 2016 
 

Bushman Jonson Maaytah Underwood-Kramer Samoviski 
     

 

Miscellaneous:   
 

Adjournment:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The City of Hamilton is pleased to provide accommodations to disabled individuals and encourage their participation in city government. Should special accommodations 

be required, please contact Community Development’s office at 513-785-7350 (24) hours before the scheduled meeting. 
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For the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of December 1, 2016 
To:       Board of Zoning Appeals  
From:      Meredith Murphy 
Subject:  AGENDA ITEM #1   
 2016-16-Variance 

Two (2) zoning variances to allow a second accessory structure with a 
height of twenty feet on the property located at 70 Winston Drive. 
(Shane Thomas, Applicant/Owner) 

1)  Variance to erect a second accessory structure where only 
one is permitted.  
2)  Variance to erect an accessory building 20 ft. in height where 
the maximum height is limited to 15 ft.   

Date:  November 21, 2016  
 
Dear BZA Members: 
 
Introduction: 
An application has been submitted regarding two (2) zoning variances to erect an 
accessory building on the property located at 73 Winston Drive. The construction of 
the structure had already started when the applicant was notified that a building 
permit and zoning variances were necessary. This property is approximately .17 
acres and is located in an R-1 Single Family Residence District (see attached Zoning 
map – Exhibit B) and is regulated by Section 1115.00 and Section 1110.00 of the 
Hamilton Zoning Ordinance (HZO). Mr. Thomas is seeking a variance to the 
requirements of the zoning ordinance in order to allow a two story accessory 
structure on the property. The applicant is requesting relief from two parts of Section 
1115.00 of the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance. The proposed accessory building will be 
a total of ten (10) feet by ten (10) feet on its ground floor and nine (9) feet by ten (10) 
feet on its second floor totaling one hundred and ninety feet (190) total. 
 
The two (2) requested variances are to Section 1115.43.1 of the HZO to allow a 
second accessory building where only one is permitted with a height of twenty feet 
(20) feet where fifteen (15) is permitted. 

• Section 1115.43.1 states “Only one accessory building is permitted for each 
dwelling unit on the same lot” 

• Section 1115.43.1 states “Height: One story to a maximum of fifteen (15) feet.” 
 
The applicant listed the following information in his application as background to the 
request 

“This project began as a replacement to our old shed which rotted out and 
didn't have enough space for our kids bikes, toys, and related items. I have 3 
sons and a daughter, and all participated in this building project. We chose to 
put a 9X9 playhouse above our 10X10 shed to save yard space. We used 
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premium, lasting materials and built the shed above ground level to prevent 
rotting and rodents. We have continually checked the cities website to ensure 
we are meeting code (keeping within the 200 square footage max 
requirement), however, we learned, while in process, that a building permit 
and zoning approval is required to continue our family project. I have been 
working with Hamilton's Building and Construction Services Dept. to fully 
comply with Hamilton's building and construction codes by filing for a permit 
(Application Number A162379) and have supplied drawings and corrections to 
address all code requirements to make this a safe structure.  

 
After speaking to our adjacent neighbors, they are more concerned with why I 
stopped construction than the shed/playhouse building on our property. I have 
explained to them that I must seek the approval of this board before finishing 
construction. Here are some images of where we are. The exterior is not 
finished; there are so many great ideas to choose from! We plan to make this 
the best looking shed/play house building in the neighborhood!” 
 

This information is attached as Exhibit C – Variance Application & Supporting 
Material. 

 
Zoning Variance Review 
In order to grant a zoning variance, the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance “Section 1170.63 
Variances -Findings of the Board” requires that the BZA must find all four of the 
following facts and conditions below exist beyond a reasonable doubt. The applicant 
included the following written rationale (in bold italics) for the two (2) requested 
zoning variances. Information/commentary for the BZA to consider is underlined. 
 

1. 1170.63.1 Exceptional Circumstances: That there are exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying only to the property in 
question that do not apply generally to other properties in the same Zoning 
District. 
 
The applicant stated that “Due to already having a detached garage, 
which counts as one allowable accessory building per "Zoning 
Guidelines for Accessory Buildings and Structures in Residentially 
Zoned Areas," we request to have an additional building, which will 
be used as a shed/play house combination.” After reviewing the 
application there appears to be Exceptional Circumstances (Section 
1170.63.1) associated with this request, the property already has an 
existing accessory structure, a detached garage therefore a variance is 
necessary, even though it is common  for a house to have an attached 
garage as well as a shed. 

 
2. 1170.63.2 Preservation of Property Rights: That such variance is 

necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights 
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possessed by other properties in the same Zoning District and the in same 
vicinity. 
 
The applicant stated that “This project began as a replacement to our 
old shed which rotted out and didn't have enough space for our kids 
bikes, toys, and related items. I have 3 sons and a daughter, and all 
participated in this building project. We chose to put a 9X9 playhouse 
above our 10X10 shed to save yard space.” After reviewing the 
application it appears that the request is a Preservation of Property rights 
(Section 1170.63.2). As the applicant stated the proposed structure’s size 
is within the guidelines for an accessory structure footprint that would 
normally not need a permit, however the height being above fifteen (15) 
feet requires a variance. 

 
3. 1170.63.3 Absence of Detriment: That the authorizing of such variance 

will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not 
materially impair the purposes of this Ordinance of the public interest. 
 
The applicant stated that “After speaking to our adjacent neighbors, 
they are more concerned with why I stopped construction than the 
shed/playhouse building on our property. I have explained to them 
that I must seek the approval of this board before finishing 
construction.” After reviewing the application it appears that the request 
has an Absence of Detriment (Section 1170.63.3). As the applicant stated 
the property is large and heavily wooded. The proposed building meets all 
setback requirements. The applicant is also working to receive all 
necessary permits through the Cities Construction Services Division. 

 
4. 1170.63.4 Not of a General Nature: No grant of a variance shall be 

authorized unless the Board specifically finds that the condition or situation 
of the specific piece of property for which the variance is sought is not of 
general or recurrent nature as to make reasonably practicable the 
formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situation. 
 
The applicant stated that “We used premium, lasting materials and built 
the shed above ground level to prevent rotting and rodents. We have 
continually checked the cities website to ensure we are meeting code 
(keeping within the 200 square footage max requirement), however, 
we learned, while in process, that a building permit and zoning 
approval is required to continue our family project.” After reviewing the 
application it appears that the request is Not of a General Nature (Section 
1170.63.4). As previously stated the applicants property has a detached 
garage which counts as its one permitted accessory structure. A variance 
is needed to allow a second accessory structure. 
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Recommendation: 
Based on a review of the information submitted, there is reason to consider 
approving the two (2) requested variances with the following conditions: 
 
If the BZA approves the request for a Variance, the Department of Community 
Development requests that the BZA consider the following conditions of approval: 
 

1) The construction drawings for the proposed improvements and work be 
revised subject to any future review requirements of the City of Hamilton 
Departmental Review. 
 

2) All improvements and work indicated on construction plans approved by 
the City of Hamilton Departmental Review be installed and maintained in 
good repair and replaced as necessary to remain in compliance with the 
approved Variance. 
 

3) Findings for Granting of Variance: 
 

1. Exceptional Circumstances: There are exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances or conditions applying to the subject property that do 
not apply generally to other properties in the same Zoning District. 

2. Preservation of Property Rights: Such a variance is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed 
by other properties in the same Zoning District and in the same 
vicinity. 

3. Absence of Detriment: By authorizing this variance there will not be 
substantial detriment to adjacent property, and the variance will not 
materially impair the purposes of this Ordinance of the public 
interest. 

4. Not of General Nature: By the granting of this variance there is no 
condition or situation of the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought that is so general or recurrent in nature as to 
make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation 
for such conditions or situation.  

Notification 
Public Hearing Notices were mailed to the owners of seventeen (17) properties within 
100 feet of the property in question.  At the time this report was written, no calls from 
neighboring property owners were received. 
 
Attachments: 

1) Exhibit A - Public Hearing Location Map 
2) Exhibit B – Zoning Map 
3) Exhibit C – Variance Application & Supporting Material 
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For the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of December 1, 2016 
To:       Board of Zoning Appeals  
From:      John Creech 
Subject:  AGENDA ITEM #2   
 2016-17-Variance 

Two (2) zoning variances to allow the establishment of eight (8) 
additional dwelling units at 125 Park Avenue (Mike Dingeldein, 
Community Design Alliance/125 Park Avenue LLC, Applicant/Owner) 

1)  Variance to Section 1126.31 1) which requires a minimum lot 
area per dwelling unit of 3,500 square feet.  
2)  Variance to Section 1126.31 2) which requires a minimum of 
two (2) off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit.   

Date:  November 22, 2016  
 
Dear BZA Members: 
 
Introduction: 
An application has been submitted regarding two (2) zoning variances to permit the 
establishment of eight (8) additional dwelling units at 125 Park Avenue.  This property 
is located in an R-O Multi-Family Residence-Office District and within the Rossville 
Historic District and is regulated by Sections 1119.00 and 1126.00 of the Hamilton 
Zoning Ordinance (HZO).   This property measures approximately 27,889 square feet 
(.64 acres).   The minimum required lot area per dwelling unit in the Rossville Historic 
District is 3,500 square feet.  The applicant is requesting the first variance to reduce 
the minimum lot area per dwelling unit to 1,162 square feet.  In addition, the applicant 
is requesting a second variance to reduce the minimum required parking from two (2) 
parking spaces per dwelling unit to 1.08 spaces per dwelling unit (48 parking spaces 
are required and 26 are to be provided).   
 
The two (2) requested variances are to Section 1126.31 of the HZO as follows: 

 Section 1126.31 1) which requires a minimum lot area per dwelling unit of 
3,500 square feet. 

 Section 1126.31 2) which requires a minimum of two (2) off-street parking 
spaces per dwelling unit 
 

The scope of the proposed project involves the establishment of eight (8) lower level 
dwelling units within the existing building footprint and the reconfiguration of the 
existing parking lot to create 5 new parking spaces for a total of 26 parking spaces.  
The existing building contains 16 dwelling units and there are 21 parking spaces on 
the property.  Information provided by the applicant in support of the two (2) zoning 
variances is attached as Exhibit C – Variance Application & Supporting Material. 
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Zoning Variance Review 
In order to grant a zoning variance, the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance “Section 1170.63 
Variances -Findings of the Board” requires that the BZA must find all four of the 
following facts and conditions below exist beyond a reasonable doubt. The applicant 
included the following written rationale (in bold italics) for the two (2) requested 
zoning variances.  
 

1. 1170.63.1 Exceptional Circumstances: That there are exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying only to the property in 
question that do not apply generally to other properties in the same Zoning 
District. 
 
The applicant stated that “With the city's focus and investment in a 
Main Street Revitalization initiative ... this property becomes a 
catalytic opportunity to re-set the perception and reality of rental 
property in the Main Street business corridor. The greater unit density 
DOES allow for a higher redevelopment budget pro-forma and DOES 
NOT negatively impact the site, the block, and the corridor...in fact, it 
allows for putting more people in the Main Street neighborhood to 
support new retail development.”  

 
2. 1170.63.2 Preservation of Property Rights: That such variance is 

necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights 
possessed by other properties in the same Zoning District and the in same 
vicinity. 
 
The applicant stated that “The significant restoration of these 
apartments to market rate units improves property values in the 
entire Main Street corridor.”  

 
3. 1170.63.3 Absence of Detriment: That the authorizing of such variance 

will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not 
materially impair the purposes of this Ordinance of the public interest. 
 
The applicant stated that “The variance proposes NO additional square 
footage to this building or site. ALL of the expansion is within 
existing volume of the building. The lowest level was designed by 
Frederick G. Mueller and built with future expansion in mind in 1903, 
but in 1913, the flood change everything and plans for completion of 
the lower level phase were scrapped. For the passerby and observer, 
no external changes will be evident beyond a slight expansion of the 
parking lot on the existing lot.”  

 
4. 1170.63.4 Not of a General Nature: No grant of a variance shall be 

authorized unless the Board specifically finds that the condition or situation 
of the specific piece of property for which the variance is sought is not of 
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general or recurrent nature as to make reasonably practicable the 
formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situation. 
 
The applicant stated that “This property is a unique, well design, 
signature building in a revitalization corridor of Hamilton. It has fallen 
into significant disrepair over the past 30 years. The variance 
provides an economic opportunity to reset the building, the block, 
and the district Any conditions placed by BZA for the specifics 
desired for this improvement are encouraged in exchange for 
consideration of the variance requested.”  

 
Recommendation: 
Based on a review of the information submitted, there is reason to consider denying 
the two (2) requested variances for the following reasons: 
 

1) Although final occupancy is unknown, in a worst case scenario the proposed 
eight (8) additional dwelling units could have up to four (4) unrelated 
individuals per dwelling unit for a total of 32 additional building occupants.  
Each occupant could in turn own an automobile – so there could be 32 
additional automobiles on the property.  

2) The granting of the parking variance could exacerbate existing parking issues 
in the area, particularly for business uses along Main Street. 

 
However, if the BZA approves the request for two (2) Zoning Variances, the 
Department of Community Development requests that the BZA consider the following 
conditions of approval: 
 

1) If not already, the 26 parking spaces should be assigned to individual 
dwelling unit.  The applicant should explore alternative or additional parking 
options/agreements with adjacent properties.  
 

2) Existing and or any proposed additional dumpsters be enclosed in 
structure to match the principal building. 
 

3) The construction drawings for the proposed improvements and work be 
revised subject to any future review requirements of the City of Hamilton 
Departmental Review. 
 

4) All improvements and work indicated on construction plans approved by 
the City of Hamilton Departmental Review be installed and maintained in 
good repair and replaced as necessary to remain in compliance with the 
approved Zoning Variances. 
 

5) Findings for Granting of Variance: 
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1. Exceptional Circumstances: There are exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances or conditions applying to the subject property that do 
not apply generally to other properties in the same Zoning District. 

2. Preservation of Property Rights: Such a variance is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed 
by other properties in the same Zoning District and in the same 
vicinity. 

3. Absence of Detriment: By authorizing this variance there will not be 
substantial detriment to adjacent property, and the variance will not 
materially impair the purposes of this Ordinance of the public 
interest. 

4. Not of General Nature: By the granting of this variance there is no 
condition or situation of the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought that is so general or recurrent in nature as to 
make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation 
for such conditions or situation.  

 
 
 
Notification 
Public Hearing Notices were mailed to the owners of eighteen (18) properties within 
100 feet of the property in question.  At the time this report was written, no calls from 
neighboring property owners were received. 
 
Attachments: 

1) Exhibit A - Public Hearing Location Map 
2) Exhibit B – Zoning Map 
3) Exhibit C – Variance Application & Supporting Material 
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  WRITTEN SUMMARY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday, November 3, 2016 

1:30 p.m. 
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals meeting was called to order by Madam Chair Underwood-
Kramer at 1:30 p.m.  
 
Members Present: 
Ms. Nancy Bushman, Mr. George Jonson, Mr. Desmond Maaytah, and Madam Chair 
Karen Underwood-Kramer. 
 
Members Absent: 
Mr. Michael Samoviski.   
 
City Staff Present: 
Mr. John Creech, Ms. Kathy Dudley, Mrs. Heather Hodges, Ms. Kim Kirsch, and Mrs. 
Meredith Snyder.    
 
Madam Chair Underwood-Kramer gave an overview of the process of the meeting.   
 
Swearing in of Those Providing Testimony to the BZA:   
Ms. Dudley swore in the audience member who was going to testify. 
 
Old Business:   None 
 
New Business:  
Agenda Item #1 - 2016-15: Variance Request for 3461 Tylersville Road 
Staff:  Meredith Snyder 
A Request by ABC Signs for two variance requests to allow an off premise sign 
and to reduce the minimum setback for a freestanding sign from five (5’) feet to 
zero (0’) feet, on property zoned I-1 Light Industrial District, located at 3461 
Tylersville Road. (ABC Signs/BDM Storage, Applicant/Owner).  
 
Mrs. Snyder gives a summation of the current item before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 
and shows a map with the subject property outlined in blue.  She also shows all 
supporting documentation, including the Application for the BZA with the Applicant’s 
rationale for the request of the two variances, site plan, Staff information, and a picture 
of the proposed monument sign.     
 
Mrs. Snyder also states that notices were mailed out to 4 properties, and there was no 
feedback received. 
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Based on a review of the information submitted, there is reason to consider approving 
the requested variance with the following conditions:  
 
If the BZA approves the request for a Variance, the Department of Community 
Development requests that the BZA consider the following conditions of approval: 
 
1) Findings for Granting of Variance: 

1. Exceptional Circumstances: There are exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances or conditions applying to the subject property that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same Zoning District. 
2. Preservation of Property Rights: Such a variance is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by other 
properties in the same Zoning District and in the same vicinity. 
3. Absence of Detriment: By authorizing this variance there will not be substantial 
detriment to adjacent property, and the variance will not materially impair the 
purposes of this Ordinance of the public interest. 
4. Not of General Nature: By the granting of this variance there is no condition or 
situation of the specific piece of property for which the variance is sought that is 
so general or recurrent in nature as to make reasonably practicable the 
formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situation. 
 

2) All improvements and work be approved by City of Hamilton Public Works 
Department and be installed and maintained in good repair and replaced as necessary 
to remain in compliance with the approved Variance. 
 
With no questions from the Board for Mrs. Snyder, the Public Hearing was opened.   
 
Present on behalf of the applicant was Ms. Nicole Duckworth.  She gave a bit more 
information about the reason for their request.  Mr. Jonson asked about where the 
easement was on the picture, and Mr. Creech showed it to him, along with the right-of-
way.    
 
With no further questions and no one else in the audience wishing to speak on the item, 
Mr. Jonson made a Motion to close the Public Hearing.  With a 2nd by Mr. Maaytah and 
all “ayes” to roll call vote, the Public Hearing was closed. 
 
Mr. Jonson made a Motion to approve the variances, with all recommended conditions.  
With a 2nd by Mr. Maaytah and roll call vote of all “ayes”, the request was approved by a 
vote of 4-0. 
 
Mr. Creech advised Ms. Duckworth that the variances were approved as presented, that 
the Board’s decision becomes effective 5 days after the date of the meeting, and that 
the Applicant will receive a letter confirming the Board’s decision within 5 days.    
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Agenda Item #2 - Board of Zoning Appeals Rules of Procedure  
Staff:  John Creech 
 
Section 1160.30 of the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance outlines the process for the filing of an 
Appeal by any person impacted or “aggrieved” by a decision of either the Building and 
Zoning Administrator or decisions of the Architectural Design Review Board (ADRB). 
Examples of such appeals include enforcement of zoning setback rules for buildings and 
driveways – these zoning setback rules are enforced by the Community Development 
Department for new construction, building additions and driveways. In addition, the zoning 
code specifies that appeals of ADRB decisions in connection with the issuance or refusal 
to issue a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) can also be appealed to the BZA. The 
Section (1160.30) further states that “Such appeal shall be taken within such time as shall 
be prescribed by the Board by general rule”. The general rule reference is the timeline or 
deadline to file an appeal of the decision of the Zoning Administrator or ADRB.  
 
A separate document, called the “BZA Rules of Procedure” specifies the rules and 
guidelines for the filing of appeals. In terms of time limits or deadline to file an appeal, 
there is only a single reference in the Rules of Procedure found in Article VI, Appeals 
Procedure, Section 1, BZA Rules of Procedure: 
 
(2) There shall be no time limit to file an appeal following a decision of the Building 
Commissioner. (1160.30) 
 
This essentially means that if a zoning permit is submitted to the city and denied by the 
Zoning Administrator, there is no time limit or deadline that the applicant would have to 
make an appeal. Because the ADRB COA denial appeal issue is not addressed, it is also 
unclear what time line or deadline is appropriate for an appeal in certain cases. 
 
The lack of a deadline to appeal in certain cases creates an issue when work is 
performed without a COA and subsequently denied by the ADRB. An example is a 
homeowner painting their house without ADRB approval and then seeking approval and 
being denied – the general rule (as stated in (2) above) does not provide a deadline for 
the filling of an application for appeal.  
 
The Hamilton Zoning Ordinance, Section 1126.00 Architectural Conservation/Historic 
Districts, specifies the process and procedure for the ADRB to review COA applications 
from property owners for exterior improvements to buildings and properties within 
designated historic districts. The issuance of a COA by the ADRB is required before 
changes can be made to historic buildings and properties. Section 1126.50 states that if 
the ADRB refuses to issue a COA, the ADRB shall attempt to reconcile an alternative 
plan with the application is acceptable to both the application and the ADRB. If the ADRB 
and application are unable to reconcile, the applicant may appeal the decision of the 
ADRB to the BZA, pursuant to applicable provisions.  
 
It is recommended that the BZA consider amending the Rules of Procedure to add the 
following to Article VI, Appeals Procedure, Section 1, BZA Rules of Procedure:  
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(3) The time limit to file an appeal following a decision of the ADRB for work already 
performed shall be thirty (30) calendar days after the decision of the ADRB.  
 
Madam Chair Underwood-Kramer asked Mr. Creech what the letter of denial to an 
Applicant gives as options for further action.  He replied that it is (1) Restore it back to the 
way it was (2) Do a new COA application, or (3) Appeal to the BZA.  He went on to say 
that if the customer who has been denied a COA by the ADRB Board chooses to appeal 
the decision to the BZA, the fee of $200.00 is waived. 
 
Ms. Bushman asked if someone can get an extension if they need more time, and Mr. 
Creech replied that the customer would just need to give a Notice of appeal within the 
time frame decided on, they don’t have to actually appear before the Board in that time.     
 
After discussion by the Board, Mr. Jonson made a Motion to set the Appeal time to 60 
days.  With a 2nd by Mr. Maaytah and all “ayes”, the Motion passes with a vote of 4-0. 
 
Minutes: 
Approval of Meeting Minutes - Written Summary and Audio Recording for the following 
dates:  October 10, 2016 
 
Mr. Jonson made a Motion to accept the minutes as presented.  With a 2nd by Ms. 
Bushman and all “ayes”, the Motion passes and the minutes are approved.  
 
Miscellaneous:   
Madam Chair Underwood-Kramer advised that she will be out of town for the next two 
meetings. 
 
Adjourned: 
With nothing further, Mr. Maaytah made a Motion to adjourn.  With all “ayes”, the meeting 
is adjourned.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Ms. Kim Kirsch 
Administrative Assistant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________   ________________________________ 
Mr. John Creech     Karen Underwood-Kramer  
Secretary      Madam Chair  
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